

**CITY OF LA VISTA
MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL
MAY 21, 2019 AGENDA**

| Subject: | Type: | Submitted By: |
|--|---|--------------------------------|
| PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT – AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT NO. 3 | ◆ RESOLUTION ORDINANCE RECEIVE/FILE | JOHN KOTTMANN CITY ENGINEER |

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to approve Amendment No. 3 to the joint Agreement for Professional Services with HDR, Inc. (HDR) to delete certain engineering services pertaining to special inspections for City Parking Structure No. 1 in Parking District No. 2.

FISCAL IMPACT

The not-to-exceed fee decreases by \$4,594 to \$670,695. The FY19/20 Biennial Budget includes funding for this project.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval

BACKGROUND

The initial agreement with HDR was approved on January 17, 2017 and Amendment No. 1 was approved on April 18, 2017. Since then City Parking Structure No. 1 in Parking District No. 2 has been designed and has started construction. Amendment No. 2 provided for personnel from HDR to observe placement of steel reinforcing and tendons as well as the post-tensioning process and was approved on August 22, 2018. Due to changes in personnel, these services will be performed by Olsson, Inc. and will be added to their agreement.

The City and La Vista Community Development Agency both are parties to the agreement with HDR. A separate agenda item will be considered for Agency approval.

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA APPROVING AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO THE JOINT AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH HDR, INC. TO DELETE CERTAIN ENGINEERING SERVICES PERTAINING TO SPECIAL INSPECTIONS FOR THE LA VISTA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND THE CITY OF LA VISTA FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$670,695.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista Nebraska have determined professional project management services are necessary; and

WHEREAS, the City Council on behalf of the City of La Vista desires to approve amendment number three to the joint agreement for professional services with HDR, Inc. to delete certain engineering services pertaining to special inspections for the City and the Agency;

WHEREAS, The FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for the proposed expense; and

WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that the City Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any expenditure over \$5,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska, do hereby approve amendment number three to the joint agreement for professional services with HDR, Inc. to delete certain engineering services pertaining to special inspections for the City of La Vista and the La Vista Community Development Agency in an amount not to exceed \$670,695.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 21ST DAY OF MAY, 2019.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor

ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk